Agenda Item: 3F3

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 11, 2024		[X] []	Consent Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of A	Airports			

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 3 to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. (Lebolo), for Federal Inspection Services and Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modifications Package 2 (Storm Resiliency Project), in the amount of \$149,935.05, increasing the project duration by 198 calendar days; and
- (B) A Budget Transfer of \$149,936 in the Airport's Improvement and Development funds.

On May 3, 2022, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved Amendment No. 3 (R-2022-0457) to the Contract (R-2019-1222) with Lebolo for the Storm Resiliency Project establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of \$1,518,790.48 and a project duration of 290 calendar days, which includes storm protection for rooftop mounted equipment and replacement of existing HVAC equipment. Building 846 is the Department of Airports' (Department) Administrative Office building. Due to the lack of redundancy and poor condition of the existing chiller at Building 846, an extension to the rental of a temporary chiller was needed until the new chiller was operational. A supplementary booster pump for the temporary chiller was needed to ensure adequate chilled water was distributed into the system. Additional spot coolers were also needed during chiller shutdowns to maintain temperatures in equipment rooms and staff spaces. The Storm Resiliency Project was delayed due to the concern that critical equipment requiring replacement might fail if exposed to excessive temperatures, and due to an unanticipated conflict between the chiller fan enclosure and protective grating for storm resiliency. Although provision of temporary cooling was included in the original scope of work, the duration had to be extended due to the aforementioned reasons. Change Order No. 1 (R2023-0578) extended the project duration by 167 calendar days. Change Order No. 2 provided for a deduction from the contingency allowance, which was approved pursuant to the delegated authority provided in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change Order No. 3 in the amount of \$149,935.05 will increase the Guarantee Maximum Price (GMP) to \$1,668,725.53 and extend the project duration to a cumulative 655 calendar days. An Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Subcontracting (Minimum of 20%) of which a Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Segmented Subcontracting Goal of 5% MBEs composed of African American (AA) and Hispanic American (HA) firms, was established for the Storm Resiliency Project. Lebolo committed to a 60.6% SBE Subcontracting with a 46.8% participation by AA/HA firms. The Minority/Women Business Enterprise participation for Change Order No. 3 is 10.8% Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The Storm Resiliency Project was initiated to protect to rooftop mounted equipment from the impact of wind-borne debris and to replace existing HVAC equipment that was nearing the end of its service life. It also implemented recommended improvements to meet building code requirements.

Attachments:

Change Order No. 3 to Contract with Lebolo – 3 Originals with Contract History
 Budget Transfer

Recommended By: Sung Bube 5/30/04
Department Director Date

Approved By: Simul & Myst William Willow
County Administrator Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: **Fiscal Years** 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Capital Expenditures \$149,936 **Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants)** Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) **NET FISCAL IMPACT** \$149,936 # ADDITIONAL FTE **POSITIONS (Cumulative)** Is Item Included in the Current Budget? Yes No Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No Fund 4111 Department 121 **Budget Account No:** Unit <u>A413</u> Object <u>6505</u> Reporting Category B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Approval of this item is for Change Order No.3 to the contract with Lebolo Construction in the amount of \$149,935.05, which is included in the Budget Transfer from Reserves in the amount of \$149,936. C. Departmental Fiscal Review III. REVIEW COMMENTS A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: B. Legal Sufficiency: C. Other Department Review: **Department Director**

REVISED 11/17 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)

Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 3 to Project No. DOA 18-13 Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modifications Package 2

Attachment No. 1

<u>Change Order No. 3 to Contract with</u> <u>Lebolo</u>

CHANGE				
ORDER	Owner Initiate		Quantity (Overruns/Underruns
\boxtimes	Differing Site Conditions	H		By Another Agency/Outside Party
Ħ	Zoning/Code/Ordinance Ch	nanges 🗍	A. Reimbu	ırsable 🗌 B. Non-Reimbursable
Ħ	Errors/Omissions/In Design		Other	
PROJECT:	Federal Inspection Service	es (FIS) &	CHANGE	ORDER NO: Three (3)
	Building 846 Storm Resili	ency Modifications		FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-13
	Package 2			CT DATE: August 20, 2019
	Palm Beach International Air	port		TION NO. R-2019-1222 Contract : NTP 05/16/2022 R2022-0456
				# Countywide
TO:	Lebolo Construction Man	agement, Inc.	2.0	
	2100 Corporate Drive			
	Boynton Beach, FL 33426	6		
Description :	of Change			
Description of	or Cnange:	for one (1) Contract Chanc	e Proposal	as submitted by Lebolo Construction
Management (Leholo) These modifications	s are referenced in the atta	sched Exhib	bit 1 Summary by CCP number along
with a descript	ion of the CCP, individual co	st, category of change, and	d a brief ex	planation. This change order will also
extend the pro	ject time by 198 Calendar D	ays.	215 7 7 7	•
Total increase	e to the Contract			\$149,935.05
TENNET TENNET TO SERVE THE SERVE			- AND DELE	ACTO ALL CLAIMS FOR COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED DIE	RECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH TH	F ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION	N(S). INCLUD	ASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS	RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, O	OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFIC	CATION(S), AN	ID INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
	ATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHO			
The Original O	Guaranteed Maximum Price	e (GMP) was		\$1,518,790.48
Net change b	y previous Change Orders.			\$00.00
The GMP price	or to this Change Order			\$1,518,790.48
The GMP will	be increased by this Char	ige Order		\$149,935.05
The new GMF	Including Change Order v	vill be		\$1,668,725.53
The Date of S	complete this work will be in	is Change Order therefor	ra is	198 Calendar days January 30, 2024
The Date of F	inal Completion of this Cha	inge Order therefore is	0 10	February 29, 2024
THE DUIG OF T	mar completion of time one	ingo ordor increiencia		na n
RS&H		Lebolo Construction Managem	nent, Inc.	PBC Bd Of County Commissioners
Engineer		Contractor		Owners
10748 Deerwe	ood Park Blvd. South	2100 Corporate Drive		PO Box 21229
Jacksonville,	FL 32256	Boynton Beach, FL 33426	5	West Palm Beach, FI 33416-1229
Name and Tit	1.50	Name and Title: Maria Mangysing Poject	Executive	Name and Title:
Signature/	Manhed Str. Engineer	Signature Maria Manjon		Signature
	121/2	0BF6F679832F4D5		Date:
Date:	0623A57A464 024	Date: 4/30/2024		Date.
				and the least region of the second
A.II		CH COUNTY DEPARTMEN		PORTS oproved as to Form and Legal
Attest: Joseph		roved As To Terms Conditions		ifficiency
	ptroller	A o		amoione,
8		(1.	
Ву:	By: <u>l</u>	Jewa Du	Le By	
De	puty Clerk	Director of Airports		County Attorney

RPORT:		PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT DOA 18-13 Work Order SL 04 Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Bi 2	uilding 846	Storm Resil	liency Modifica	tions	Package No.			
ONTRACT		Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. RESOLUTION NO: R-2022-0456								
			EXI	HIBIT 1 CHA	NGE ORDER N	O 3: S	SUMMARY			
BID	76 0635				COST			DAYS	CODE	SUMMARY EXPLANATION
ITEM#	Ref Doc	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT COST		AMOUNT	DAIS	CODE	SOMMAN EXCENTION
xisting Pay	/ Items					_				
						1	\$0.00	0		
ew Pay Ite	ms			Subtotal Exis	sting Items		\$0.00	U		
CO 2.1		Additional HVAC Package (Temporary Chiller, Booster Pump for Temporary Chiller and Spot Coolers)	LS	1	\$ 16,180.5	\$	16,180.90	0	Department of Airports	Due to the lack of redundancy and the condition the existing chillers in building 846, the Department requested the contractor to extend to contracted rental of the temporary chiller until thin new chiller no. 1 was operational. A supplementary booster pump for the temporar chiller was required in order to ensure adequate chilled water was distributed into the system in order to provide the necessary cooling for building 846. The Department also required additional species for critical spaces in order to maintain equipment and department staffing cooling requirements during scheduled chiller shutdown \$21,087.10 this change order was paid for using the remaining contingency. 2; this change order pays for the remaining costs for all above rentals costs, and necessary labor and materials.
CO 2.2		Bond & Insurance	LS	1	\$ 23,152.4	48 \$	23,152.48		Department of Airports	This change order includes costs for the Bond a Insurance increases related to the increase in the GMP.
CO 2.3		Staffing	LS	ĭ	\$ 108,635.0	00 s	108,635.00		See Below	This change order includes additional staffing costs due the time extension for 167 days of the 198 additional days added to the contract.
CO 2.4		CM Fee	LS	1	\$ 1,966.6	57 \$	1,966.67		Department of Airports	This change order includes the allowable mark- per contract
23.				Subtotal N	lew Items	s	149,935.05	0		
dditional (Contract Time	e Adjustments		_ E.R.(#GE 550, 0)	1528 (NJAC) 1572	-	107/1023-1000			
		Extension to Substantial Completion						56	Department of Airports	The schedule was impacted due to the condition of the existing servers in building 846. The Department postponed the original April 29, 202 chiller shutdown until the server equipment concern that the critical equipment may fall if exposed to execessive temperature. The servers were replaced and in operation by June 17, 2023. The contractor resumed work with the chiller shutdown on June 24, 2023.
	Ü	Extension to Substantial Completion						142	Conditions not normally anticipated	The schedule was impacted a second time due the new chillers fan enclosure conflicting with it new overhead protective grating required for storm resiliency. New beams had to be ordered and installed. The schedule was also impacted due to negotiations between Leolo and the design team in regards to the cost increase. Th contract will be extending the time for completion by 198 calendar days.
		Total Change Order No. 3				\$	149,935.05	198		

	LEGEND
50.00	Error
\$0.00	Omission/recommended and/or required in project.
\$0.00	Other Agency (Tenant)
\$149,935.05	Department of Airports
\$0.00	Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction.
\$0.00	Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,
\$149,935.05	Total Change Order #3

PALM BEACH COUNTY

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP)

TO: Palm Beach County Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

CCP NUMBER:

002

DATE:

3/8/2024

PROJECT NAME: FIS & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modifications Package 2 at Palm Beach International Airport

PROJECT NUMBER:

DOA 18-13 (R-2019-1222)

ATTENTION: George Santos/Cynthia Portnoy

Work Order No. SL 04

CONTRACT NUMBER:

REFERENCE: Compensatory Time Extension

Request for Change Order #2: Compensatory Time Extension

Compensatory time extension being requested due delay caused by DOA request to postpone the chillers shut down to avoid Server Failure

Chiller Shut Down was scheduled to be performed on April 29th, 2023, per last schedule update included and approved on Change Order #1 - Lebolo notified DOA and it was approved by email dated 04/18/2023.

On April 24th, 2023, DOA notified to Lebolo by email that Chiller Shut Down must be postponed (1) month - DOA informed Lebolo that Server installation must be done before the Chiller Shut Down is performed - Lebolo Reschedule the work to be performed on June 3rd, 2023.

On May 16th, 2023, DOA notified Lebolo about a second delay (1) more month and confirm the Server installation must be installed before the Chiller Shut Down is performed - DOA notified a new date for Chiller Shut Down to be done on or after June 17th, 2023.

On May 30th, 2023, DOA confirmed to Lebolo that Server will be ready, and June 17th is the earliest date the Chiller Shut Down can be conducted -

On June 7th, Lebolo confirmed the schedule and Scheduled the Chiller Shut Down to be performed June 24th, 2023. Submitted a new Schedule Update to DOA (attached to this CCP)

Second Delay:

On September 7th, 2023, Lebolo sent RFI #22 reporting conflict with Chiller Fan that does not allow to install Overhead Grating per Drawings

On October 4th, 2023 Lebolo received a response and proceed with pricing on October 25th, 2023.

CAR #04 was approved by DOA on November 30th, 2023, and Lebolo proceed with Subcontractor Change Order and Ordering Material

Beams were finally installed, and Structural Steel member and grating are going to be finalized on January 9th, 2024. Compressor #1 for CUR #3 was ordered after a test was performed on the existing united and arrived on December 21st, 2023; is scheduled to be installed on January 9th, 2024.

Lighting Protection will be installed On January 9th and January 10th, 2024.

Between January 9th, 2023, and January 15th, 2023, Lebolo will perform final painting, cleaning, and final inspections.

DESCRIPTION:

- 1. BOND & Insurances: \$ 23,152.47
- 2. General Requirements due to the Schedule Impact: \$ 0
- 3. Staffing due to Schedule Impact: \$ 108,635.000 (only through December 31st, 2023 167 days of Staffing)
- 4. Contractor Fee: \$ 1,966.67

Schedule Impact:

Delay: New Substantial Completion Date of January 31st, 2024 (01/31/2024). New Final Completion Date of February 29th, 2024 (02/29/2024)

Schedule Impact: 198 calendar days

	PALM BEACH COUNTY
ž	PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) \$149,935.05 (decrease) (unchanged) PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 198 days (unchanged) PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION January, 31st, 2024 date
DISTRIBUTION:	FROM: Lebolo Construction Management CONTRACTOR SIGNED: 12.30.2023



Fax: (561) 742-7636

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 2100 Corporate Dr Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 Phone: 561 742 7644 Project: 2020-0024/DOA 18-13 SL-04 - PBIA Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modification Package 2 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #005: CE #013 - CO #02 - Compensatory Time Extension

TO:	Palm Beach County Department of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470	FROM:	Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 2100 Corporate Dr Boynton Beach, Florida 33426
PCO NUMBER/REVISION:	005 / 0	CONTRACT:	DOA 18-13 (R-2019-1222) AMENDMENT 3 WO #SL 04 - Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modification Package 2
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM:	George Santos (Palm Beach County Department of Airports)	CREATED BY:	Maria Elena Manjon (Lebolo Construction Management, Inc.)
STATUS:	Pending - In Review	CREATED DATE:	8/2/2023
REFERENCE:		PRIME CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER:	None
FIELD CHANGE:	No		
LOCATION:		ACCOUNTING METHOD:	Amount Based
SCHEDULE IMPACT:	167 days	PAID IN FULL:	No
EXECUTED:	No	SIGNED CHANGE ORDER RECEIVED DATE:	
		TOTAL AMOUNT:	\$149,935.05

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #013 - CO #02 - Compensatory Time Extension

CHANGE REASON: Client Request

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)
Request for Change Order #2: Compensatory Time Extension

Compensatory time extension being requested due delay caused by DOA request to postpone the chillers shut down to avoid Server Failure

Chiller Shut Down was scheduled to be performed on April 29th, 2023, per last schedule update included and approved on Change Order #1 – Lebolo notified DOA and it was approved by email dated 04/18/2023. On April 24th, 2023, DOA notified to Lebolo by email that Chiller Shut Down must be postponed (1) month – DOA informed Lebolo that Server installation must be done before the Chiller Shut Down is performed – Lebolo Reschedule the work to be performed on June 3rd, 2023.

On May 16th, 2023, DOA notified Lebolo about a second delay (1) more month and confirm the Server installation must be installed before the Chiller Shut Down is performed – DOA notified a new date for Chiller Shut Down to be done on or after June 17th, 2023.

On May 30th, 2023, DOA confirmed to Lebolo that Server will be ready, and June 17th is the earliest date the Chiller Shut Down can be conducted –

On June 7th, Lebolo confirmed the schedule and Scheduled the Chiller Shut Down to be performed June 24th, 2023.

Submitted a new Schedule Update to DOA (attached to this CCP)

Second Delay:

On September 7th, 2023, Lebolo sent RFI #22 reporting conflict with Chiller Fan that does not allow to install Overhead Grating per Drawings

On October 4th, 2023 Lebolo received a response and proceed with pricing on October 25th, 2023.



CAR #04 was approved by DOA on November 30th, 2023, and Lebolo proceed with Subcontractor Change Order and Ordering Material

Beams were finally installed, and Structural Steel member and grating are going to be finalized on January 9th, 2024.

Compressor #1 for CUR #3 was ordered after a test was performed on the existing united and arrived on December 21st, 2023; is scheduled to be installed on January 9th, 2024.

Lighting Protection will be installed On January 9th and January 10th, 2024.

Between January 9th, 2023, and January 15th, 2023, Lebolo will perform final painting, cleaning, and final inspections.

DESCRIPTION:

1. BOND & Insurances: \$23,152.47

2. General Requirements due to the Schedule Impact: \$ 0

 Staffing - due to Schedule Impact: \$ 108,635.300 (only through December 31st, 2023 – 167 days of Staffing)

4. Contractor Fee: \$1,966.67

Schedule Impact:

Delay: New Substantial Completion Date of January 31st, 2024 (01/31/2024). New Final Completion Date of February 29th, 2024 (02/29/2024)
Schedule Impact: 198 calendar days

ATTACHMENTS:

#	Budget Code	Description	Amount
1	80-80-120.O Superintendent.Other	Compensatory Time Extension	\$74,250.00
2	80-80-215.OVR Senior Project Manager.Overhead	Compensatory Time Extension	\$3,335.00
3	80-80-220.O Project Manager.Other	Compensatory Time Extension	\$24,300.00
4	80-80-285.OVR Project Coordinator.Overhead	Compensatory Time Extension	\$6,750.00
5	90-90-030.OVR Builders Risk Policy.Overhead	Compensatory Time Extension	\$19,734.31
6	90-91-120.OVR Contractor Fee.Overhead	Compensatory Time Extension	\$1,966.67
7	90-90-035.OVR Payment & Performance Bond.Overhead	Compensatory Time Extension	\$3,321.08
8	15-15-205.O HVAC Package.Other	Additional cost for temporary chiller, pumps and spot coolers total cost \$37,268.00, \$21,087.10 was included on CAR #05, the amount included here is only the difference	\$16,180.90
9	90-90-025.OVR General Liability - On Site.Overhead		\$97.09
		Grand Total:	\$149,935.05

Aaron Jackson (RS&H,Inc)

10748 Deerwood Park Blvd South

Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Palm Beach County Department of

Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc.

2100 Corporate Dr

Boynton Beach, Florida 33426

SIGNATURE

DATE

SIGNATURE

DATE SIGNATURE

DATE

3-11-24

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc.

Page 2 of 2

Printed On: 3/12/2024 10:13 AM

MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - CMAR (LOCAL OEBO PROGRAM) LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC. PB NO: DOA 18-13 CONTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal EXPIRATION			YEAR 1-2 R-2019-1222 8/20/2019 15.00% 8/20/2021		R2021-0888 7/13/21		2 nd EXT YR 4 R2022-0676 7/12/22 8/20/2023		3' ⁴ EXT YR 5 R2023-0647 5/16/23 8/20/2024							
REF DOC	SBE/WMBE PARTI	CIPATION	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days) for Substantial	NTP	Substantial Completion Date	Final Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TOWO CLOSED
	Total SMWBE (\$)	% SMBE														1 80 9
Task Order SL -01		0%	Precon for New Noise Monitoring Station at PBI	30	11/26/19			\$1,500.00			\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00			Approved 11/26/19	
Work Order SL -02		0%	Noise Monitor - GWP	60	3/10/20	5/8/20	6/7/20	\$18,150.00				\$ 18,160.00				
			GWP Adjustments						(\$1,881.96)		\$15,278.04					Approved Close-ou by DOA on 5/19/2020
Work Order SL -03		Walver	Storm Resiliency-Package 1	90	6/10/20	9/7/20	10/7/20	\$168,325.00							Approved by CRC on 6/10/2020	
			CO No 1	46		10/23/20	11/23/20		\$0.00				0.00		Approved 9/9/2020	
			GMP Adjustments						(\$8,377.92)		\$159,947.08					Approved by CRC 2/24/2021
Amendment 1 Time Extension														7/13/21 Board Meeting	Approved R2021- 0888	
Task Order SL -06		15%	Preconstruction Services for Terminal Building 4th Level Exterior					\$14,644.92			\$14,644.92	\$14,644.92			Approved 9/21/21	
Amendment 2: SL 07	\$248,297.60	32%	Construction Services for Terminal Building 4th Level Exterior Wall Repairs	211	2/14/22	9/12/22	10/12/22	\$777,546.69						\$777,546.69	Approved 2/8/22 R- 2022-0135	
			CO No 1	0					\$33,698.69			\$33,698.89			Approved 4/8/22	
			CO No 2	46		10/28/22	11/2//22		\$277,037,22	\$323,037.22				\$277,037.22	R2022-0691Board Meeting 7/12/2022	
			CO No 3	178		42423	5/24/23		\$167,270.47	\$345,270.47				\$0.00	Approved 2/7/23 Board R-2023-0132	
			CO No 4	0		4/24/23	5/24/23		\$45,581.51	\$45,581.51				\$45,581.51	9/12 BCC R2023- 1231	
			GMP Adjustments						(3.97	,	\$1,301,130.81					
Amendmet 3: SL 04	\$921,435.00	60%	PreCon & Construction Services for Storm Resiliency Package 2	260	5/16/22	1/30/23		\$1,518,790.48						\$1,518,790.48	Approved 5/3/2022 2022-0457	R
			co 1	167		7/17/23								\$0.00	5/2/23 BoardR2023 0578	
			CO No. 2	0		7/17/23			\$0.00			\$0.00			Approved on 3/22/2024	
			CO No 3	198		1/30/24	2/29/24		\$149,935.0	5 \$347,935.0	\$1,668,725.53	s.		\$149,935.05		
Task Order: SL 09		15%	Preconstruction Services for T212 & Admin 846 DATA rooms HVAC Redundancy		10/16/23			\$20,564.00						\$20,564.09	Approved 10/16/23	i
			16													
			3.							i i						
	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal EXPIRATION REF DOC Task Order SL -01 Work Order SL -02 Work Order SL -03 Amendment 1 Time Extension Task Order SL -08 Amendment 2: SL -07	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal EXPIRATION REF DOC Total SMWBE (\$) Task Order SL -02 Work Order SL -03 Amendment 1 Time Extension Task Order SL -04 Amendment 2: SL 07 \$248,297.60 Amendment 3: SL 04 \$921,435.00	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SBE Goal EXPIRATION REF DOC Total SMWBE (\$) Work Order SL -01 Work Order SL -03 Wahver Amendment 1 Time Extension Task Order SL -05 Amendment 2: SL 07 \$248,297.40 325 Amendment 3: SL 04 \$921,435.00 60%	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SDE Goal EXPIRATION REF DOC SBENYMBE PARTICIPATION Total SMYBE (\$) Task Order SL -01 Work Order SL -02 O% Noise Monitor - GMP GMP Adjustments Work Order SL -03 Waiver Storm Resiliency-Package 1 CO No 1 GMP Adjustments Amendment 1 Time Extension Task Order SL -05 Amendment 2: SL 07 \$248,297.60 \$248,297.60 GMP Adjustments CO No 1 CO No 2 CO No 3 CO No 4 GMP Adjustments Amendment 3: SL 04 \$1921,435.00 60% Precon & Construction Services for Terminal Building the Liver Exterior Wall Repairs CO No 2 CO No 3 Freconstruction Services for Terminal Services for	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SECRETION REPORT SECRETION SECRETION SECRETION SECRETION SECRETION SECRETION SECRETION SUBSECTION SECRETION SUBSECTION SECRETION SECRET	RESOLUTION NO R.2019-1222 SDE Gol Total SMWBE (8) Total SMWBE (8) Total SMWBE (8) Work Order SL -02 OW Mork Order SL -02 OW Mork Order SL -03 Work Order SL -04 OW Amendment 1 Time Extension Task Order SL -04 Amendment 2: SL 07 S248,297.40 S250 CO No 1 ON 0 2 GON 0 3 178 CO No 2 GON 0 3 178 CO No 2 GON 0 3 178 CO No 3 178 CO No 3 178 CO No 3 179 Task Order SL 04 S250 S250 S260 S260	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SDE Goal EXPIRATION REF DOC SBEWMBE PARTICIPATION REF DOC TOLAI SMWBE (1) Work Order St. 401 Work Order St. 401	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SEE COSI REPORT REF DOG TOTAL SHAWBE (1) TAIL SMYBE (1) TOTAL SMYBE (1) Work Order St. 43 Work Order St. 44 OMP Adjustments Tail Order St. 45 Tail Order St. 45 OMP Adjustments Tail Order St. 45 Tail Order St. 45 OMP Adjustments Tail Order St. 45 Tail Order St. 45 Tail Order St. 45 Work Order St. 45 OMP Adjustments Tail Order St. 45 Tail Order St. 45 OMP Adjustments Tail Order St. 45 Tail Order St. 45 OMP Adjustments Tail Order St. 45 Tail	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED SIZE OF TAXABLE PROVIDED SIZE OF TAXABLE PR	RESOLUTION NO DATE APPROVED 1500% 1500% 170021 170022 1700	RESOLUTION NO ACRE APPROVED BE CAME TO ACRE AP	REDUCTION NO LACK APPROVED ROBERT WITTOWN PROPERTY OF THE PROVINCE OF THE PROV	RECOULTION TO COMPANY PROVIDED 1982 1982 1982 1982 1982 1982 1982 1982	RECOLLED NO COLLEGE POWER PATCH 1 1997 1 199	REDUCTION 1970 1970 1970 1970 1970 1970 1970 1970	RESULTION 1972 1973 1973 1973 1973 1973 1973 1973 1973

Notes:

Clean-Lityrocki
Berns in Bits are draft
Approval Authority for Task Authoritations (CM @ Risk) - No cumulative tracking
Document
Task Order
Task Order
Amendment

less than \$100,000 \$100,000 <\$200,000 ≥ \$200,000

Approval Authority
CO Yalve
\$0.50.00
\$50.00-100.600
>\$100.001

See Note 1 See Note 1 See Note 1 Authority Lead Dept CRC BCC Dava 0-30 days 31-90 120

Autority Lead Dept CRC BCC Cumulative Days up to 30 Individual Days up to 90 See note 2

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Dave must be approved by the Board and does not count towards to

Complative Yahor - Revised as of 2001 E.
When the consisting when of changes or additional work approved by the Lead or CRC exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the feet purple of the CRC exceeds the greater of \$250,000 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the feet purple of the SRT exceeds the greater of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the purple of the SRT exceeds the greater of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of the sRT exceeds the greater of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of the sRT exceeds the greater of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of \$760 or 5% of the original contract an agenda item notifying the heart that the same purple of \$760 or 5% of the original contract and \$760 or 5% of the original cont

When the currulative time extensions approved by a combination of the Lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda item notifying the board that the item puts it in the excess category must be prepared and forwarded as a Receive and File item.

"Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over \$1,000,000. The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cumulative value

OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: MODIFI	CATION PACKAGE #	FIS & BUILDING 846 S 2		SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: DOA 18-13 SL-04 ADDRESS: 2100 CORPORATE DR. BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33426				
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER:	EBOLO CONST	RUCTION MANAG	SEMENT	ADDRESS	: 2100 CORPORATE	DR. BOYNTON I	BEACH, FL 33426	
CONTACT PERSON: MARIA MANJON				PHONE N	IO.: (561) 742 7644		E-MAIL:	njon@lebolo.com
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE	3/8/2024			DEPART	MENT: OPERATION D	EPARTMENT		
PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMO PROJECT.	OR PERCEN DUNT OR PI	TAGE OF WO ERCENTAGE O	RK TO BE CO F WORK TO	OMPLETED BY T BE COMPLETED	HE PRIME CONT BY ALL SUBCON	RACTOR/CONTRACTORS/	NSULTANT ON SUBCONSULT	THIS PROJECT. ANTS ON THE
	(Check Non-SBE	all Applicable Cate	gories) SBE		DOLLAR AMOU	NT OR PERCENTA	GE OF WORK	
Name, Address and Phone Number		Minority/Women Business	Small Business	Black	Hispanic	Women	Caucasian	Other (Please Specify)
Quantum Mechanical 1. 2781 Vista Pkway Unit K5 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 (904) 415-7920 (561) 436-0906		V	V	\$1 <u>6,180.9</u> 0		-		
Lebolo Construction 2100 Corporate DR Boyton Beach, FL 33426	V				\$1 <u>33,754</u> .14	· ·		
3.				<u>11 </u>	-		-	
4.							-	
5.								
(Please use additional sheets if necessary)			Total	\$16,180.90	\$133,754.14		£	
Total Bid Price \$ \$149,935.04 I hereby certify that the above information is accur	rate to the heet of	my knowledge:	Total SBE	- M/WBE Participation	\$16,180.90	_	D	irector
I nevery certify that the above information is accur	are to the best of	my Monteage	10	Signature	1)			Title

Note:

- 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
- 2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category.
- 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.

Title

Date: 3/8/2024

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,

both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal. SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: DOA 18-13 (SL-04) SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: FIS & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modification Package #2 Name of Prime: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc (Check box(s) that apply) Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): □SBE □ WBE □MBE ☐M/WBE ☑Non-S/M/WBE The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column): Column 2 Column 1 ☑Male ☐Female ☐ African-American/Black ☐ Asian American ☐Caucasian American ☑ Hispanic American ■Native American S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. Total Price/Percentage Line Item Description **Unit Price** Qty./Units Contingencies/ Allowances Item \$ 108,635.00 1.0 Compensatory Time Extension (Staff) \$ 108,635,00 1 \$ 0.00 \$ 97.09 \$ 0.00 \$ 97.09 2.0 Liability Insurance 1 \$ 19,734.31 1 \$ 0.00 \$ 19,734.31 Builder risk 3.0 \$ 3,321,08 \$ 0.00 4.0 ROND \$3,321,08 1 \$ 1.966.67 \$ 1,966,67 \$ 0.00 5.0 Contractor Fee 1 The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project at the following total price or percentage: \$133,754.14 If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. Price or Percentage: Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant Lebolo Construction Management, Inc Print name of Subcontractor/subconsultant Print name of Prime **Authorized Signature** Authorized Signature Maria E Manion Print name Director

Revised 12/31/2018

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language Indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,

both pa subcontr the bid/p	rties recognize this Schedule as a binding docu actors/subconsultants, must properly execute this doc	ment. All	subcontracto	ors/subconsultants,	including any tiered ust be submitted with		
	SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: DOA 18-13 (SL-04)						
SOLICITA	TION/PROJECT NAME: FIS & Building 846 Storm Re	siliency Mod	dification Pac	kage #2			
	Prime: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc		***				
		ate of Palm B	each County C	Certification (if applic	able):		
	The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column): Column 1 Column 2						
☑Male [Asian Americ Native Amer	7	asian American			
properly e to be perf	PARTICIPATION – S/M/WBE Primes must document all wor executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result or median amount and/or percent symmetry. S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to the symmetry of the symmetry of the symmetry.	It in that particentage for each	cipation not beli work item. S/	ng counted. Specify in M/WBE credit will only	detail, the scope of work		
Line Item	Item Description	Unit Price	Qty./Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage		
1.0	Temporary Chiller Additional Costs	\$16,180.90	1	\$ 0.00	\$16,180.90		
_							
_							
at the folia	signed Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perfo owing total price or percentage:\$16,180.90						
If the unde	ersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to a elow accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedul	another Subco e 2.	ntractor/subco	nsultant, please list th	e business name and the		
Na	me of 2 nd /3 rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant	Price o	r Percentage: _				
	Lebolo Construction Management, Inc	QUA	NTUM MECH		<u></u>		
9	By: Authorized Signature		N.	of Subcontractor/subcontractor	onsultant		
	Maria E Manjon		k Gordon				
	Print name	Print r	1	`			
	Director	Presi	dent				
	Title	Title					
1	Date: 03/08/2024 Date: 03/08/2024						

Revised 12/31/2018

Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 3 to Project No. DOA 18-13 Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modifications Package 2

Bond Rider

Bond No: 6021361629

INCREASE RIDER

Rider	to be attached to and	form a part of Payment	& Performant	e Bond Number 60213	61629_, date	d the 29th
		_issued by United Stat		rance Company	Hardi ola Harman	
a corporatio	n organized and existi	ng under the laws of the S	State of			ety"), on behalf o
Lebolo Co	nstruction Manage	ement, Inc.				pal"), in favor o
Palm Bea	ch County Board o	of County Commission	ers	(hereinaster calle	d the "Obligee").
It is un	वेद्यज्ञाञ्जले कार्व द्रष्ट्राट्टवे धं	nat the penal sum of the att	ached bond is	hereby INCREASED as	follows:	
From:	\$1,518,790.48			en Hundred Ninety Dollars and 48/	and the second second second	
To:	\$1,668,725.53	One Million Six Hundred S Dollars and 53/100	ixty Eight Thous	and Seven Hundred Twenty Fi	ve	
IN WI	INESS WHEREOF, t	ubject to all of its terms, or the above bounden parties l and corporate seal of each ant to authority of its gove	have executed corporate par	this instrument under the	ir several seals t	his 30th day o
-				nstruction Manageme	ent, Inc.	
				(Principal)		(Seal)
			2100 Corp	orate Drive, Boynton	Beach, FL 3	3426
Witness:	a afin	, 3.	ву 🕏	(Business Address)	esiden	+
1	Or Secretary'	s Attest	(Signature)		(Title)	
			United Sta	tes Fire Insurance Co	ompany	
			0111100 010	(Surety)		(Seal)
			305 Madis	on Avenue , Morristo	wn, NJ 0796	<u> </u>
Witness:	Olicin	Orgalello	Ву	(Business Address)	21	
Alicia Ang	gelillo Or Screenly	*Atecst XXX	(Signature)	Charles J. Nielson Attorney-in-Fact	(Title)	
				Suraty Phone No. 9	73_490_6600	

POWER OF ATTORNEY UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL OFFICE - MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

00927

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, has made, constituted and appointed, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Ian A. Nipper, David Russell Hoover, Joseph Penichet Nielson, Charles David Nielson, Charles Jackson Nielson, Shawn Alan Burton, Jarrett Merlucci

each, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver: Any and all bonds and undertakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, and to bind United States Fire Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company at its principal office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding: Seven Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,500,000).

This Power of Attorney limits the act of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind United States Fire Insurance Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, and consistent with Article III thereof, which Articles provide, in pertinent part:

Article IV, Execution of Instruments - Except as the Board of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chairman of the Board, President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Corporation:

(a) to execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by facsimile to, acknowledge, verify and deliver any contracts, obligations, instruments and documents whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney, stipulations, policies of insurance, deeds, leases, mortgages, releases, satisfactions and agency agreements:

(b) to appoint, in writing, one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding paragraph (a), including affixing the seal of the Corporation.

Article III, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signatures. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney and policies of insurance issued by the Corporation may be printed, facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of Directors, dividend warrants or checks, or other numerous instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimile signature or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer or officers of the Corporation as from time to time may be authorized to sign such instruments on behalf of the Corporation. The Corporation may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Corporation, notwithstanding the fact that he may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 28th day of September, 2021.

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



State of New Jersey}
County of Morris }

Matthew E. Lubin, President

On this 28th day of September, 2021, before me, a Notary public of the State of New Jersey, came the above named officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his office.

MELISSA H. D'ALESSIO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission # 50125833 My Commission Expires 4772025

Melissa H. D'Alessio (Notary Public)

I, the undersigned officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on day the of April, 2024

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael C. Fay, Senior Vice President

Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 3 to Project No. DOA 18-13 Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modifications Package 2

Signatory Letter



(561) 742-7644



Contract
 Change Orders

Authorization Affidavit

www.lebolo.com

Lebolo Construction Management hereby authorizes Maria E. Manjon, Company Director, to sign the following documents on Behalf of Lebolo Construction Management:

Pay Applications	
4. Bonds and Bonds Rider	s A
	L) Cal.
Signature of Authorized Person	" your confund.
Printed Name:	Maria E. Manjon
Title:	Director
Signature Authorizing:	
Printed Name:	Randall E. Lebolo
Title:	President
(b) For an acknowledgmen	t in an individual capacity:
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me by means of $lacktriangle$ physical presence or $lacktriangle$ online
notarization, this <u>30</u> day	of APRIL 2024
BY RANDAL LEBOLO	x
(Seal)	
	Detty A. Moraks
Notary Public S Betty Arle	s Morales on HH 326883 Signature of Notary Public — State of Florida
Expires 10	//27/2026
	(Print, Type/Stamp Name of Notary Public)
Personally Known: X	
OR Produced Identification:	
Type of Identification Produc	ced:
25070	

- FEET ...

Change Order No. 3 to Amendment No. 3 to Project No. DOA 18-13 Federal Inspection Services (FIS) & Building 846 Storm Resiliency Modifications Package 2

Attachment No. 2

Budget Transfer

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET TRANSFER

Airport Improvement & Development Fund

FUND 4111

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers

BGRV:

BGEX:

121-043024*1297

	€							
ACCT.NUM	BER ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED As of 4/17/24	REMAINING BALANCE
	*							
REVENUES	/EXPENDITURES							
121-A413-650 121-A900-990		727,228 17,216,760	1,041,479 19,750,162	149,936 0	0 149,936	1,191,415 19,600,226	1,041,477 0	149,938 19,600,226
Total Receipt	Total Receipts and Balances		233,362,680	149,936	149,936	233,362,680		
Office of Financial Management & Budget		Signatures & Dates			By Board of County Commissioners At Meeting of			
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION		Lennet	Zennett / harl 4/17/2			Tuesday, June 11, 2024		
Admir	nistration/Budget Department Approval					Deputy Clerk to the		
	OFMB Department - Posted					Board	of County Commis	ssioners